

210 South Academy Avenue Sanger, California 93657 Telephone: (559) 493-4300 Fax: (559) 875-7451 www.fresnocountyfire.org

PROTECTION AND PLANNING FEE SCHEDULE Revision 7/1/2024

Activity	<u>Fee</u>
Site Plan Review (Over-the-Counter Meetings)	No Charge
Site Plan Review ➤ Includes up to one (1) hour of time.	\$152.00
Pre-Plan Submittal Site Inspection On-site consultation	\$280.00
Plan Review, non-sprinkler, no alarm (includes) ➤ One (1) Plan review, two (2) back checks ➤ One (1) On-site acceptance test/final inspection. ➤ \$10.00 Archiving Fee Not to be used for alarm/sprinkler/suppression systems	\$476.00
Plan Check Resubmittal	\$157.00
Fire Alarm System – New Construction > One (1) Plan review, one > One (1) Rough inspection, functional test, battery start One (1) Battery ring-out/final inspection. > \$10.00 Archiving Fee Each additional device: \$7.00 This fee is for the alarm panel and the first 10 initiation/detection devices	\$905.00
Underground System and Water Storage Tank (New Construction) ➤ One (1) Plan review ➤ One (1) Inspection of the trench/thrust block and laid pipe ➤ Hydro test/flush completed w/trench ➤ Final Inspection ➤ \$10.00 Archiving Fee	\$1014.00
Tentative Improvement Fire Alarm → One (1) Plan review → One (1) Inspection/final → \$10.00 Archiving Fee	\$321.00

Page 1 of 5 March 2024

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Fee</u>
Overhead fire sprinkler system fees are calculated on a per riser basis.	
Overhead Fire Sprinkler System – Tenant Improvement > One (1) Plan review > One (1) Weld inspection, pre-pipe > One (1) Rough inspection > Final Inspection > \$10.00 Archiving Fee	\$977.00
Overhead Fire Sprinkler System – New System (20 or fewer heads) > One (1) Plan review > One (1) Weld inspection, pre-pipe > One (1) Rough inspection > Hydro test/flush > Final inspection > \$10.00 Archiving Fee	\$1239.00
Overhead Fire Sprinkler System – New System (21 to 100 heads) > One (1) Plan review > One (1) Weld inspection, pre-pipe > One (1) Rough inspection > Hydro test/flush > Final inspection > \$10.00 Archiving Fee	\$1,294.00
Overhead Fire Sprinkler System – New System (101 to 300 heads) > One (1) Plan review > One (1) Weld inspection, pre-pipe > One (1) Rough inspection > Hydro test/flush > Final inspection > \$10.00 Archiving Fee > Additional heads over 300 – New System (cost per head)	\$1,349.00 \$2.58
Fire Pump ➤ One (1) Plan review ➤ One (1) On site acceptance test/final inspection. ➤ \$10.00 Archiving Fee	\$561.00
Residential Fire Sprinkler System > One (1) Plan review > One (1) Rough inspection > Final Inspection > \$10.00 Archiving Fee The fee is the same with or without a fire alarm system	\$828.00
Inert Gas, Halon, Carbon Dioxide, Foam or other Special System → One (1) Plan review → One (1) Inspection/final → \$10.00 Archiving Fee	\$603.00

Page 2 of 5 March 2024

<u>Activity</u>	Fee
 Kitchen Hood System → One (1) Plan review → One (1) Acceptance test/final inspection. → \$10.00 Archiving Fee 	\$603.00
Spray Booth → One (1) Plan review → One (1) Acceptance test/final inspection. → \$10.00 Archiving Fee	\$549.00
Above Ground or Below Ground Storage Tanks ➤ One (1) Plan review ➤ One (1) Acceptance test/final inspection. ➤ \$10.00 Archiving Fee .	\$549.00
FIRE CODE ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY INSPECTIONS	
Facilities Life Safety Inspection ➤ One (1) On-site inspection; Prevention Staff (charge hourly rate)	\$ 115.00
New Business, License Inspection, Life Safety > One (1) On-site inspection	\$225.00
Pre-Inspection Licensed Facility (1-25 Clients) ➤ One (1) On-site inspection	\$225.00
Pre-Inspection Licensed Facility (Over 25 Clients) ➤ One (1) On-site inspection	\$280.00
Hydrant Flow Test - Minimum Flow Test	\$280.00
Multi-family Dwelling Inspection > One on-site Inspection	\$280.00
Fireworks Storage Permit One (1) Permit review One (1) Approval Inspection One (1) Compliance Inspection	\$846.00
Retail Fireworks Sale Permit → One (1) Permit Review → One (1) Compliance Inspection → One (1) Re-inspection → \$100 non-refundable deposit, added to total fee when all paperwork is received	\$443.00

Page 3 of 5 March 2024

Public Fireworks Display Permit → One (1) Permit review → One (1) Pre-Inspection → One (1) Compliance Inspection → One (1) Re-Inspection	\$871.00
MISCELLANEOUS FEES	
Alternative Methods Evaluation and Research ➤ One (1) On-site inspection	\$158.00
Outside Consultant Service (per hour) not currently used Per hour	\$0.00
Occupant Load Calculations - Minimum > One (1) On-site inspection, documentation	\$274.00
Will Serve Letter ➤ One (1) Field inspection ➤ Research into fire station locations, response time & water system ➤ Written correspondence	\$274.00
Property Environmental History Research ➤ Due diligence records search	\$ 115.00
Service Fee for Archived Plans Retrieval Research and printing	\$ 110.00
Request for Paper Copies of Documents (non-victim) ➤ Document search	\$ 6.00
Re-inspection Fee > Inspection	\$280.00
Civil Depositions Requests Fee (gov. code sets rate)	\$344.00
Excessive Fire Alarm Response (Fee charged to all responses after the 3 rd response within any 12 months)	\$325.00

Page 4 of 5 March 2024

Express Plan Review Service

Available option to expedite project plan review. Availability dependent on available staff, project complexity and inspector workload. supervisor approval required. Double standard fee.

NOTES:

- All fees or charges shall be calculated at a one hour minimum unless otherwise specified.
- 2. All fees for specified services shall be calculated by Fresno County Fire Protection District.
- 3. Whenever a requestor fails to cancel a requested inspection, at least one hour prior to the scheduled time of the inspection, a \$96 fee may be charged.
- 4. Work done without a permit may be charged up to three (3x) times the plan review and inspections fee.
- 5. When required, no permit or approval shall be issued until such facility or process is brought into compliance with applicable codes and the required fees are paid in full.
- 6. Any collection cost, attorney fees or fines will be billed at the actual cost of the service and in addition to those costs you will be billed an administrative fee of 18% of the total fee charge.

Page 5 of 5 March 2024